
 
NOTICE 

 

OF 
 

MEETING 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH MAY, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
at 
 

HOLIDAY INN, MANOR LANE, MAIDENHEAD SL6 2RA  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID CANNON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
HELEN TAYLOR AND JON DAVEY 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: May 11th 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff. 
 
Recording of Meetings – Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person 
attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that 
this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the  Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2021 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 as a true and 
accurate record. 

  

7 - 10 
 

4.   20/02462/FULL - BELLMAN HANGER - SHURLOCK ROW - READING 
- RG10 0PL 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 14 dwellings with associated parking and 
landscaping and the retention of the existing access road following the 
demolition of the existing buildings, warehouse, external storage areas 
and hardstanding.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
APPLICANT: Shanley Homes Ltd 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 31 MAY 2021 

  

11 - 32 
 

5.   20/03418/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRAWERY - WINDSOR 
GREAT PARK - WINDSOR 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use of land for construction of film set and use of 
associated land for parking and storage purposes for a 5 year period. 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
APPLICANT: Mr Hood 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
EXPIRY: 18 March 2021 

  

33 - 72 
 

6.   20/03478/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - 
WINDSOR - SL4 4AL 
 
PROPOSAL: Part single part two storey rear extension with x2 rear 
balconies, x1 external staircase, raising of the eaves and ridge with x1 
front dormer, x1 side rooflight, x3 side rooflights and alterations to 
fenestration. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 

73 - 96 
 



 

 

APPLICANT: Mrs Joseph 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY: 30 April 2021 

  
7.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

97 - 102 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received 
[...]
e start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Karen Davies, Councillor Andrew Johnson and 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim 
 
Officers: Tony Franklin, Victoria Gibson, Shilpa Manek, Emma Duncan, Andrew 
Durrant, Lyndsay Jennings, Sian Saadeh and Andy Carswell 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Haseler and Tisi both declared a personal interest that they had attended a site 
meeting at the new Thames Hospice site but were both attending with an open mind. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 
were a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Hilton and seconded by Councillor Walters. 

 
19/02085/FULL - ST EDMUNDS HOUSE AND 20 RAY MILL ROAD WEST –  
MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. The reasons for refusal were that the 
application would lose a non-designated heritage asset, that the design of the scheme would 
be cramped, poor quality of materials and out of character and that there would be a lack of 
parking provided. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

19/02085/FULL - ST EDMUNDS HOUSE AND 20 RAY MILL ROAD WEST - MAIDENHEAD 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor David Cannon Against 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton Against 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Rejected 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



The motion fell away. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to approve the application, as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Cannon.  
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

19/02085/FULL - ST EDMUNDS HOUSE AND 20 RAY MILL ROAD WEST - MAIDENHEAD 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Leo Walters Against 

Carried 

 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be Approved as per Officers recommendation 
and the Panel authorises the Head of Planning to grant planning permission on 
the satisfactory completion of undertaking and with the conditions listed in 
Section 12 of the main report with the amended conditions in section 4 of the 
update report.   
 
 

 
20/00529/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CLOCK COTTAGE - STURT GREEN –  
HOLYPORT - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Knowles. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/00529/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CLOCK COTTAGE - STURT GREEN - 
HOLYPORT - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be Refused as per Officers 
recommendation. 

 
20/02976/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE - PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE –  
WINDSOR - SL4 3RW  

8



 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to approve the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. In addition to Officers 
recommendation to add the condition to remove PD rights on hardstanding for the houses that 
front Hatch Lane and an informative regarding good construction management. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/02976/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE - PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE - WINDSOR - 
SL4 3RW (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be Approved as per Officers 
recommendation with the condition to remove PD rights on hardstanding for the 
houses that front Hatch Lane and an informative regarding good construction 
management. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND APPEAL DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the reports. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
19 May 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

20/02462/FULL 

Location: Bellman Hanger Shurlock Row Reading RG10 0PL  
Proposal: Erection of 14 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping and the retention 

of the existing a
[...]
rging 
policies QP1 and QP3 of the BLPSV with Proposed Changes, and paragraphs 127 and 130 of the 
NPPF. 

3 The proposed Coach House (Plot 4) by reason of its poor design fails to provide a high standard 
of amenity for its future occupiers, contrary to paragraph 127 f) of the NPPF and adopted Borough 
Wide Design Guide. 

4 In the absence of acceptable details in respect of mitigation for lighting, run off and noise pollution 
associated with the development, the proposal fails to demonstrate that it would not have a 
detrimental impact on protected and priority species and habitats, contrary to paragraph 175 of the 
NPPF. 

5 The application site area is in excess of 0.5 hectares. No affordable housing is proposed and in the 
absence of a legal agreement to secure such housing, the proposal is contrary to Policy H3 of the 
Local Plan. 

 

 

28



Appendix A 

 

 

 

29



Appendix B 

 

30



Appendix C 

 

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
19 May 2021          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

20/03418/FULL 

Location: Land Adjacent To The Drawery Windsor Great Park Windsor   
Proposal: Change of use of land for construction of film set and use of associated 

land for parking and storage purposes for a 5 year period 
Applicant: Mr Hood 
Agent: Mrs J Long 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot & Sunninghill 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 
685320 or at susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt and would result in loss 

of openness in the Green Belt and lead to encroachment of development in the 
countryside.  This harm to the Green Belt is given substantial weight.  In addition, the 
proposed development, on an existing open field, would be an incongruous feature 
harmful to the rural character and appearance of the area and detrimental to the 
recreational value of the adjacent public f
[...]
tem:  3 

Application 
No.: 

20/03478/FULL 

Location: Kings Copse House  St Leonards Hill Windsor SL4 4AL 
Proposal: Part single part two storey rear extension with x2 rear balconies, x1 

external staircase, raising of the eaves and ridge with x1 front dormer, x1 
side rooflight, x3 side rooflights and alterations to fenestration. 

Applicant: Mrs Joseph 
Agent: Mr. J Singh 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer And Dedworth East 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Zishan Pervez on 01628 
682977 or at zishan.pervez@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for a part single, part two storey rear 

extension with x2 balconies and an external staircase, raising of the ridge to provide 
additional habitable space above the existing garage and alterations to fenestration 
including a new first floor side facing window replacing existing dormer. Following the 
original scheme, revised drawings were submitted deleting the previously proposed 
front dormer and x5 rooflights, the part single part two storey extension is now set in 
by 2.5m and reduction of ridge height to address design concerns and tree constraints. 
The application is determined on the basis of the revised scheme.   
 

1.2 The proposed development would harmonise with the appearance of the host dwelling 
and the character of the area would not be harmed nor would the proposed works 
cause harm to the neighbouring amenity. The Arboricultural supporting information has 
demonstrated necessary precautions have been imposed to ensure the health and 
wellbeing of the trees on/off site. The resultant dwelling will provide sufficient parking 
spaces to accommodate the site’s needs.  
 

1.3 For the reasons mentioned above the proposal is considered to be in compliance with 
Local Plan Policies DG1, H14, N6, P4, the Borough Wide Design Guide, DES.01 of 
the Windsor Neighbourhood Plan as well as all relevant planning guidance contained 
within the 
[...]
06/REF Planning Ref.: 20/02169/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/20/
3263911 

Appellant: Mr Rahman c/o Agent: Mr Darragh Mc Adam 4D Planning 86 - 90 Paul Street 3rd Floor 
London EC2A 4NE 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 

Description: Single storey side/rear extension. 

Location: 86 Badger Close Maidenhead SL6 2TE 

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 15 April 2021 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The Inspector found that the extension would dominate the host property and would be of a 
discordant appearance.  It would have a harmful effect on the character and appearance of 
the host property and of the surrounding area. 
 

 

101



   

Appeal Ref.: 21/60023/REF Planning Ref.: 20/02068/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/20/
3265135 

Appellant: Mrs Lisa Bolt c/o Agent: Miss Eva Gascoigne Pike Smith And Kemp Rural The Old Dairy 
Hyde Farm Marlow Road Maidenhead SL6 6PQ 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 

Description: Construction of an all weather surface manege. 

Location: Patterdale Farm  Blackbird Lane Maidenhead SL6 3SX 

Appeal Decision: Withdrawn Decision Date: 13 April 2021 

  
 

 

 
 
 

102


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf

	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2021
	4 20/02462/FULL - BELLMAN HANGER - SHURLOCK ROW - READING - RG10 0PL
	20-02462

	5 20/03418/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRAWERY - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - WINDSOR
	20-03418 Appendices

	6 20/03478/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - WINDSOR - SL4 4AL
	20-03478FULL Appendices

	7 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 MAY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), John Bowden, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Shamsul Shelim, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Christine Bateson, Carole Da Costa, Maureen Hunt,  
Andrew Johnson, Sayonara Luxton and Helen Price 
 
Officers: Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek, Sian Saadeh and Susan Sharman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cannon and Hill. Councillors Shelim 
and Taylor were substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest that he was a sub contracted paid employee 
to Netflix productions, from 2012 to 2016, and may return to that work if  offered in the future. 
Councillor Bowden was familiar with exterior sets. Councillor Bowden was attending with an 
open mind. 
 
Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest that he and his wife had regular walks of path 4 
walking route. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Bowden and seconded by Councillor Knowles. 

 
20/02462/FULL - BELLMAN HANGER - SHURLOCK ROW - READING - RG10 0PL  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application, as per Officers 
recommendation, as amended in the panel update. This was seconded by Councillor Walters.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/02462/FULL - BELLMAN HANGER - SHURLOCK ROW - READING - RG10 0PL 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Helen Taylor For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be Refused as per Officers 
Recommendation, as amended by the update report. 

 
20/03418/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRAWERY - WINDSOR GREAT PARK  
- WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application, as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Tisi.  
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to approve the application. This was 
not seconded so the motion fell. 
  
A named vote was taken on the first motion. 
 

20/03418/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRAWERY - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - 
WINDSOR (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against 

Councillor Helen Taylor For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be Refused, as per Officers recommendation. 

 
20/03478/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - WINDSOR - SL4  
4AL  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to approve the application, as per Officers 
recommendation, as updated in the panel update. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/03478/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - WINDSOR - SL4 4AL 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Helen Taylor For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be Approved, as per Officers recommendation, as 
amended in the panel update. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the reports. 



 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE………………………………........


